
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 

Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream 
Councillors Clarke, Ennis, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hunt, Lofts, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Smith, and Sumner. 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 7th 
January, 2020 (Item 3 attached). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Barnsley Council's Digital First Programme  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services  in respect of 
Barnsley Council’s Digital First Programme (Item 4 attached). 
 

5   Barnsley - Digital as a Place  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place in respect of Barnsley being Digital as a place (Item 5 attached). 
 

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson 
and Wraith MBE together with co-opted Members  and Statutory Co-opted Member 
Ms. G Carter (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 (2:00pm) 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director – Core Services 
Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 
Kay Deacey-Coulton, Head of IT Service Improvement 
Cllr Alan Gardiner, Cabinet Spokesperson – Core Services 
 
Item 5 (2:45pm) 
David Shepherd, Service Director, Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate 
Paul Clifford, Head of Service, Economic Development, Place Directorate 
Tracey Johnson, Business Incubation Strategy Centre Manager, Place Directorate 
Tom Smith, Head of Employment & Skills, Place Directorate 
Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 
Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson – Regeneration & Culture 
 

 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Meeting 

DATE: Tuesday, 7 January 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, 

Clarke, Felton, Fielding, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, 
Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, Richardson, Smith, 
Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall and Williams together with 
co-opted members  and Ms. G Carter 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

13 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Ms Gemma Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute No. 
15 due to her being a Director of an alternative education provider. 
 
Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute Nos. 
15 and 18 due to his membership of the Schools Forum and his work with care 
leavers. 
 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute Nos. 
15 and 18 as she is employed by the NHS. 
 
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following meetings be approved as a true and 
correct record:  

(i) Full Committee, held on 10th September, 2019  
(ii) Thriving and Vibrant Economy, held on 1st October 2019  
(iii) People Achieving Their Potential, held on 5th November  
(iv) Strong & Resilient Communities, held on 3rd December 2019   

 
15 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Outcome and Actions  

 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 

 Sarah Norman, Chief Executive of Barnsley Council 

 Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health 

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People 

 Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director - Core Services 

Page 3

Item 3



 
2 

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director - Place 

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director - Communities 

 Neil Copley, Service Director - Finance 

 Michael Potter, Service Director - Business Improvement, HR ＆ Communications 

 Cllr Stephen Houghton, Leader of Barnsley Council 

 Cllr Robin Franklin, Cabinet Support Member - Core Services 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were provided with a report 
outlining the key findings arising from the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) together 
with an update on the progress of the Action Plan developed in response to the 
recommendations of the final report received in April 2019. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following issues were highlighted: 
 
The Peer Review had highlighted concer
[...]
.     
 
Witnesses were congratulated on attaining such a positive result from the LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge and for their attendance and contribution. 

Page 5



 
4 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
       
 

16 Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2019  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
 

 Nick Bowen, Executive Principal of Horizon Community College and Joint Chair of 
Barnsley Alliance  

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC 

 Nina Sleight, Service Director, Education, Early Start & Prevention, People 
Directorate, BMBC 

 Richard Lynch, Head of Barnsley Schools’ Alliance, People Directorate, BMBC 

 Jane Allen, Service Manager, Pupil Inclusion, Attendance & Education Welfare, 
People Directorate, BMBC 

 Liz Gibson, Virtual School Headteacher for Children Looked After (CLA), People 
Directorate, BMBC 

 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
 
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee were provided with a report detailing 
the provisional education outcomes for children and young people in the borough at 
each stage of the National Curriculum, from Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
(age 4/5) to Key Stage 5 (A-level) for 2019, including Children Looked After (CLA) 
and those with Special Education Needs & Disability (SEND). 
 
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following issues were highlighted: 
 
The Early Years sector has worked closely with children from deprived backgrounds 
for many years.  There is a forensic analysis of data locally so that children are 
targeted individually for intervention as well as within cohorts.  Comparisons are also 
made with national results and how they relate to Barnsley.  Robust partnership 
arrangements are in place, working closely with families to ensure settings support 
children in the best possible way.  Pupil Premium is used to deliver educational 
outcomes of those childr
[...]
y through transition.  However, 
some schools are developing excellent practice, especially in the Dearne, where a 
SENCO has been recruited from the primary sector for pupils moving up to 
secondary school which helps to break down barriers between primary/secondary 
and change perceptions.  Many children struggle when moving from a small primary 
school to a much bigger secondary school.  This transition is part of the journey to 
independence and adulthood, with some children unable to cope and needing better 
support systems in place from an earlier age to ensure an easy transition.  It is 
essential that although schools may do things differently, there is good engagement 
between primary and secondary schools and good practice is always shared. 
Services for children needing emotional and mental health support are provided by 
the CCG.  Waiting times for treatment are reducing but still require further 
improvement.    
 
The Chair congratulated witnesses on the performance of Barnsley schools and the 
role of the Barnsley Schools Alliance in driving forward performance and achieving 
better things for Barnsley children.  
 
RESOLVED that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.                    
 

17 Referral to Sheffield City Region (SCR) Mayoral Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Regarding Transport in Barnsley - Item For 
Information Only  
 
Members were provided with an update report regarding the referral made by this 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (SCROSC) regarding transport in 
Barnsley, highlighting the opportunity for Barnsley OSC members to share further 
comments with Cllr Ennis to shape this work prior to his meeting on 25th January with 
Clive Betts MP who is chairing a review of transport in the region.   
 
RESOLVED that  

Page 8



 
7 

 
(i) Members note the report, and  

 
(ii) Contact the OSC Chair b
[...]
that:  Members note the update and witnesses be thanked for their 
attendance and contribution 
 
 
    
 
 
 

Page 9



 
8 

 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 10



1 

 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director Core Services 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 4 February 2020 
 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s Digital First Programme 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the reasons for 

establishing the Council’s Digital First programme; the structure and governance of the 
programme; and the progress of the workstreams so far. 

 
1.2 In addition, the report details the future activities and next steps that will be taken along the 

digital improvement journey. 
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 The IT service in Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) was outsourced in large parts 

between 2006 and 2015 through a contract with Bull.   
 
2.2 During 2015/16, the acquisition of Bull by Mouchelle triggered a termination clause which saw 

the service brought back to the council.  As a result, a combination of removing the profit 
element of the contract and rationalising staff numbers realised £3M per annum in efficiencies 
for the council. 

 
2.3 In 2017, the appointment of a new Service Director for IT saw a fundamental review undertaken 

of the service with regards to its capacity to deliver IT development to the organisation.  Key 
among the findings of this review were: 

 

 a serious lack of investment by previous partners in the underlying IT infrastructure of the 
council 

 an overly complex system of applications caused by a lack of strategic management of IT 

 the majority of capacity within the department (approx. 80%) absorbed by maintenance and 
fixing of hardware and software rather than deploying new functionality 

 a lack of engagement with other Business Units leading to frustration with the IT Service and 
lack of understan
[...]
across a far greater range of services.   
 
5.3 Digital exclusion is an issue for Barnsley, and the council must seek to minimise it by ensuring 

the right people are involved in changes and developments.  This will also include ensuring 
service designs take into account excluded residents. 

 
5.4 We must be mindful, though, that increasingly external organisations are offering digital only 

ways of contacting and transacting with them.  There is a role for the council to play in 
supporting individuals along their digital journey.  This may be our own workforce or our 
customers through sessions in libraries or with digital champions. 

 
5.5 While a drive to digital has benefits to the organisation we shouldn’t forget that there is a 

cashable benefit to people who make the move ‘online’, giving even more motive to assist 
people in their journey. 

 
6.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
6.1 The following witnesses have been invited to attend today’s meeting to answer questions from 

the committee: 

 Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director – Core Services 

 Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 

 Kay Deacey-Coulton, Head of IT Service Improvement 

 Cllr Alan Gardiner, Cabinet Spokesperson – Core Services 

Page 18



9 

 

7.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
7.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:- 
 

 What are the drivers of success and what success stories have been achieved from the 
programme so far? 
 

 What risks are associated with the programme and what are the implications for the 
organisation if the programme is not completed? 

 

 What lessons have been learned to carry forward to future projects? 
 

 How do you ensure that the programme is flexible to accommodate all sections of the 
organisation and that no-one is left behind, including Elected Members? 

 

 How do you assess whether the projects are achievable, affordable and value for money? 
 

 What are the barriers to the success 
[...]
e form. RPA software is 
designed to reduce the burden of repetitive, simple tasks on 
employees 

SAP 
 

The Council’s Enterprise Resource Planning System, 
primarily used for Financial, Works Management and Human 
Resources purposes 

SharePoint 
 

A web-based collaborative platform that integrates with 
Microsoft Office. Used primarily as a document management 
and storage system but highly configurable and used by the 
council for Intranet and collaboration purposes 

Smart Working 
 

A business and people focussed approach to flexible 
working.  It is a way of organising our work styles that aims 
to improve performance and outcomes through a 
combination of flexibility, autonomy and collaboration, using a 
range of practices, technologies and working environments 

 
10.0 Officer Contact 

 
Anna Marshall, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
27 January 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



1 
 

 
Report of the Executive Director Core Services 

and the Executive Director Place 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 4 February 2020 
 

Barnsley – Digital as a Place 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an overview of 
Barnsley as a ‘digital place’. The report is intended to compliment the ‘Digital First’ update and 
describes the local picture in relation to business; infrastructure; partnership working and the digital 
skills of people. Where possible, the report includes comparisons to national and regional data. 

 
1.2 The review by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the various strands of activity which are either 

in delivery or development is welcomed as this future agenda takes shape. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Digital is driving major changes to the way we live, work and communicate and will lead to much 

greater digitisation across all our lives moving forward. It is therefore essential that Barnsley 
becomes a ‘Digital Place’ which embraces and harnesses the potential that exists through 
technology to positively transform the lives of everyone within the borough and grow our economy.  

 
3.0 Digital Business Analysis 

 
3.1 An analysis of the existing digital business base within Barnsley has been carried out in order to 

understand the current landscape. The analysis covers jobs, pay and growth and is supported by 
data provided by the Office for National Statistics. 

 
Number of Jobs 
 

3.2 The overall number of employee jobs in the borough has dramatically increased (5.1%) over the 
past year and currently stands at 82,000.  Barnsley has not only recorded the highest level of 
growth in Yorkshire & the Humber (Y&H) but has also recorded a level of increase which is greater 
than the increases recorded at both a regional (0.7%) and national (0.7%) level. The main driver for 
the growth is attributed to the continual (4.0%) growth in private sector employment.  
 

3.3 A substantial part of this growth is attributed to the emergence of digital jobs in the borough. It is 
encouraging to see that for the first time in five years that the digital sector in Barnsley is growing 
(40%) and now accounts for 2.1% of all employee jobs, (1,750 jobs), which can be attributed to 
advances in telecommunications; computer programming; consultancy; data processing; hosting 
and web portals. However, in comparison, we are still behind the regional (3.5%) and national 
(4.8%) digital employee job levels. 

 
Weekly Pay 
 

3.4 The average full-time weekly pay in Barnsley has started to increase (+4.3%) once more following 
last year’s decrease and currently stands at £544.50. Part of this can be attributed to a quarter of all 
jobs in the economy are now in the professional sectors and is also driven by the continual growth 
of Advanced Manufacturing (3.1%) and Advanced Logistic (25%) jobs. A key driver behind the 
growth of jobs within these sectors has been inward investment (bringing new business and 
investment into Barnsley), and the busin
[...]
growth. Sheffield City Region is currently in the process of commissioning a piece of work which 
seeks to strengthen the Digital Infrastructure Strategy through the provision of a supporting 
evidence base. This supporting evidence base will in turn help to position the City Region to secure 
any future potential national funding streams that become available.  

 
9.3 Key Messages 
 

 It is critical that Barnsley continues to shape the SEP and champion the digital agenda within the 
wider city region specifically around potential funding opportunities and the development of 
sector specific business support products.  

 
10.0 Future Plans & Challenges 

 
10.1 A summary of key priorities for Barnsley as a Digital Place are as follows:- 
 
 

Delivery Strand Action 

Digital Business  Continued commitment to Internet of Things (IoT) Tribe North 

 Explore access to finance options at a regional and local level to provide 
the capital required to enable digital businesses to grow 
 

Digital Media 
Campus 

 Completion of DMC 2 by summer 2020 

 Establish a wider DMC physical development plan in 2020 
 

Page 28



9 
 

Digital 
Infrastructure 

 Create the commercial conditions that facilitate the delivery of full fibre 
and 5G connectivity within Barnsley 

 

Digital Skills  Work with Barnsley College and Sheffield Hallam University to deliver a 
digital skills pathway accessible to our residents and aligned to the 
needs of local business 

 

Sheffield City 
Region 

 Influence regional strategy and in particular the emerging Sheffield City 
Region Strategic Economic Plan to prioritise digital business as a growth 
sector 

 

 
11.0 Invited Witnesses 

 
11.1 The following witnesses have been invited to attend today’s meeting to answer questions from the 

committee:- 
 

 David Shepherd, Service Director, Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate 

 Paul Clifford, Head of Service, Economic Development, Place Directorate 

 Tracey Johnson, Business Incubation Strategy Centre Manager, Place Directorate 

 Tom Smith, Head of Employment & Skills, Place Directorate 

 Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 

 Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson – Regeneration & Culture 
 

12.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
12.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:- 
 

 What has been achieved in the last 12 months that you are most proud of? 
 

 What has been learnt as a result of working with small and medium-sized cities from across 
Europe and how has this influenced our work in Barnsley? 
 

 What are the greatest risks and opportunities in relation to the development of the Digital Media 
Campus? 
 

 What work is being done with local and regional education institutions to ensure that young 
people in Barnsley are developing the knowledge, skills and experience to gain the digital jobs 
of the future?  
 

 What (if any) quick wins would have the greatest impact on supporting Barnsley being digital as 
a place for a relatively small investment? 
 

 What interventions have been considered to provide financial assistance to digital and creative 
businesses to help them achieve their growth aspirations? 
 

 What key barriers have been identified which prevent Barnsley residents from learning and 
improving digital skills and what is being done to remove them? 
 

 Can you give some examples of the most exciting local developments in relation to the Internet 
of Things (IoT)?  
 

 What are the expected benefits from Barnsley being involved in the development of the Sheffield 
City Region Strategic Economic Plan? 
 

 What can Members do to support the development of Barnsley being digital as a place? 
 
 

Page 29



10 
 

13.0 Background Papers & Useful Links 
 

 Building Digital UK Government Website:- 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/building-digital-uk  

 Superfast South Yorkshire Website:- 
http://www.superfastsouthyorkshire.co.uk/  

 BMBC Employment & Skills 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Clarke, Fielding, 

Gollick, Green, Higginbottom, Hunt, W. Johnson, 
Lodge, McCarthy, Noble, Richardson, Smith and 
Tattersall together with co-opted member Ms. G Carter 
 

  
  
 

5 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

6 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2020 were received. 
 

8 Barnsley Council's Digital First Programme  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director – Core Services 
Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 
Kay Deacey-Coulton, Head of IT Service Improvement 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with a report informing them of the 
reasons for establishing the Council’s Digital First programme; the structure and 
governance of the programme and the progress of the workstreams so far, together 
with details of the future activities and next steps that will be taken along the digital 
improvement journey. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following issues were highlighted: 
 
There are a number of risks associated with the programme which were discussed in 
detail.  These include cultural aspects of the programme around change 
management, which can take time to embed, employee engagement and adoption of 
the programme by customers.  Members were reassured that there is a robust risk 



 
2 

monitoring system in place to deal with all identified risks and dedicated Change 
Management Officers and change management framework in place.    
 
It was highlighted that employee engagement and adoption of technology and new 
ways of working isn’t controlled by the programme but  extensive change 
management and adoption work has taken place using new approaches such as 
digital campaigns, the new Spotlight on Digital Skills site, Digital Support Clinics, 
creation of ‘digital personas’ and introduction of videos  on the DigitalFirst YouTube 
channel to support the workforce through change and try to mitigate the risk of non-
adoption.  Introduction of the SAP system for finance (mileage and expenses claims 
etc.,) was successfully rolled out, with a robust programme for system users and 
lessons were learned from this and applied to future projects.   
 
Communication is key and there is a need to engage with everyone through diverse 
means, ensuring that everyone gets the right information at the right time. The 
programme has a comprehensive communication and engagement plan in place. 
   
Microsoft Office is being superceded by Office 365.  It was explained that previously 
Microsoft supported BMBC running Office 2010 on its own servers but this is now 
changing to cloud storage and an entirely subscription based model. Although there 
is a cost attached to introducing Office 365, this will bring about savings in the long 
term as consolidated databases will be put on the cloud, which doesn’t require 
maintenance.  Employees are being  supported to migrate data and more than 3000 
devices are to be upgraded  at a rate of around 40 per day.  Resources for refreshing 
existing devices have been earmarked in budgets.     
 
There will be tangible differences for customers.  The service is currently redesigning 
forms within the customer portal so that the processes of reporting and transacting 
are much easier.  Customer data will be consolidated so that there is one place for 
everything.  This will be rolled out over the next 12 months.  This should create 
capacity in contact centres, where other improvements are being made.  For 
example, ‘chatbots’ are being created, which will free up capacity in contact centres 
for more complex cases.  Customers are at the core, with opportunities for the public 
to make suggestions for improvements and to ensure the system meets their needs.  
There is currently a mobile phone app for customers to use.  The design process will 
involve citizens at all levels of capability.  Customers will only have to log in if they 
want to track progress on queries but more verification will be needed for more 
complex transactions.  A Member suggested that the house number could be used 
as a unique identifier for information relating to a property but this could be a problem 
if the information was accessed by the wrong person and could potentially 
compromise GDPR regulations. 
  
Partners are also classed as customers, and it is important to consider how to work 
effectively with them and their systems.  Services such as shared care and 
population health management will be looked at in the next stage. 
 
The Council holds PSN (Public Services Network) accreditation, which it achieved on 
the basis of total transparency and cyber security threat protection.  This 
accreditation ensures that the Council can access information from government 
departments.  Endpoint protection is to be upgraded and there is a prerequisite list of 
similar accreditations for the cloud.  The Council works hard to protect on-premise 



 
3 

and off-premise data.  Egress, the current secure mail system, will continue to be 
used until it is phased out once testing has been carried out on Microsoft’s equivalent 
system. 
 
Bi-monthly meetings take place with Officers from the other South Yorkshire 
Authorities.  Barnsley appears to be ahead in terms of rolling out Office 365, web 
transactions and process automation. 
 
Members requested to be kept up to date with the progress of this programme and 
the officers advised they will plan to bring an information station to Members in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution, and 
(ii) A Member briefing be held at the start of the new Municipal year to update 

members on progress. 
 

9 Barnsley - Digital as a Place  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
 
David Shepherd, Service Director, Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate 
Paul Clifford, Head of Service, Economic Development, Place Directorate 
Tracey Johnson, Business Incubation Strategy Centre Manager, Place Directorate 
Tom Smith, Head of Employment & Skills, Place Directorate 
Dave Robinson, Service Director, Customer Information & Digital Services 
 
 
The Head of Service  for Economic Development introduced the report, providing 
Members with an overview of Barnsley as a ‘digital place’, describing the local picture 
in relation to business; infrastructure; partnership working and the digital skills of 
people.   
 
The focus of work has been with local universities rather than national and a 
relationship has been developed with Sheffield Hallam University, creating a digital 
skills pathway to protect local talent and create good quality local jobs.  It was 
highlighted that Degree Apprenticeships are an opportunity to work with businesses.  
 
The digital journey needs to start as young as possible and local primary schools 
have a part to play in this.  The Digital Media Campus (DMC) have an open door 
approach and have already built relationships with the Employment and Skills Team.    
Workshops have been held with young people in terms of problem solving and how 
best to support them. 
 
In secondary schools, digital is embedded into the whole curriculum and is not 
uniformly taught as a discrete subject but as a transferable skill.  There is a need for 
careers advice, raising aspirations amongst young people in terms of digital skills 
being essential and bringing with it opportunities to specialise within the digital sector.   
 



 
4 

It was highlighted that DMC2 will play a key role in providing grow-on space for 
existing businesses in DMC1 and also attracting new digital businesses, in 
collaboration with digital neighbours.  DMC2 is currently going through a rebrand to 
attract tenants and get buy-in.  Prices for DMC2 have just been agreed and a bold 
marketing campaign will be scaled up over the next 3 to 4 months to bring the right 
businesses in to Barnsley. 
 
Barnsley has to work harder to attract businesses, keep momentum going and stay 
at the forefront of the digital agenda without a university, which other areas have.  
However, Barnsley has a lot to learn from Europe and good practice there, staying 
ahead of the curve and making it relevant for Barnsley and has succeeded in 
bringing corporate investment in from overseas partners and building infrastructure 
from the ground up.  The Rotherham manufacturing parks provide a further 
opportunity for partnership working with AMRC and benefits for all. 
 
It was acknowledged that although digital jobs in Barnsley are now growing and 
account for 2.1% of all employee jobs, this is behind the regional (3.5%) and national 
(4.8%) digital employee levels.  To get to the national average as a minimum 
standard is challenging.  The Sheffield City Region (SCR) is lagging behind and 
needs to be ambitious and generate as many jobs and businesses as possible.  Jobs 
created won’t just be digital, but will be cross industry, including the public sector, 
voluntary and health sector.   
 
The impact of Brexit is not yet known.  There are a small number of companies in the 
IT sector who contract at European level and have taken offices outside the UK. The 
long term agenda needs to be around ‘growing our own’ at regional and national level 
to minimise any risk.  Barnsley has a good reputation, is forward thinking at UK level 
and is still engaged at EU level.  Much can be learned from smaller European cities 
and they give an umbrella view of what smaller places can do, what works and what 
doesn’t work.  Over £2m of investment has come from SCR, with a direct link to work 
done in collaboration with Europe and which has generated investment.   
 
Embryonic work is currently underway on building an inclusive knowledge economy, 
working with partners in London and learning from London Boroughs, linked to the 
Barnsley 2030.  This will include building a base of digital jobs in the voluntary sector. 
 
Barnsley needs to be more creative and aspirational going forward, exploring  
opportunities in how we work and what we do using an agile approach with constant 
horizon scanning and modifying with people who understand the landscape.  Work is 
underway to secure a number of projects to make sure the business support offer is 
shored up though a number of different streams.   
 
SCR is currently reviewing its strategic economic plan, with a dedicated digital field in 
there, which Barnsley is able to influence.  The South Yorkshire Digital Strategy has 
just been adopted and all partners are behind the digital agenda.  It was reiterated 
that it is not just about new businesses but also about drawing down funding to 
support existing and smaller businesses. 
 
DMC2 will deliver the biggest impact for the smallest investment and will be on 
stream in June, with an expansion pack for existing businesses.  There is a need to 



 
5 

work with commercial bodies on the digital infrastructure which is lacking in terms of 
fibre and future 5G provision.   
 
There are barriers which may prevent Barnsley residents from engaging with the 
digital skills pathway.  Some may be reluctant and may not have access to 
equipment at home, therefore it is essential to work with education providers such as 
Barnsley Council’s Adult and Community Learning Service, Barnsley College, 
Northern College and others to offer free, basic digital skills training.  Barnsley 
College are drawing down SCR money to redevelop the SciTech building and offer 
digital skills training.  
 
Members were aware of a training programme commissioned by Dearne Area 
Council to get people back into work, but felt that this should also be followed up by 
Maths and English.  Central Area Council is also looking at employability and skills 
with a view to commissioning a service.  It was felt that all area councils need to think 
about gaps and needs in learning and skills and how to connect to local businesses. 
 
Members are of the view that there will always be a core group of people who do not 
have any digital skills and this limits their employability and thus their quality of life.  
There are also isolated elderly people who would be unable to access services 
digitally.  Work is ongoing with providers in Barnsley around increasing engagement 
and it is still possible to access European Social Fund money for the next 2 years for 
digitally excluded groups.     
 
The Library at the Lightbox is a welcoming setting for digital learning but there are 
areas in Barnsley which do not have a library or suitable resources and infrastructure 
to offer digital learning.  Communities need to be part of the conversation and come 
together to identify need and how it can be met, looking at other buildings and being 
creative in getting provision into areas that need it most.     
 
There is no doubt that the digital agenda is contributing to the success of the 
Glassworks and business regeneration in many ways.  Barnsley Market is embracing 
the ‘shop appy’ mobile phone app and ‘click and collect’, the library is very citizen 
centric and the wider development of the digital campus will help to unlock further 
potential for retail and leisure. 
 
RESOLVED that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.     
    
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


